by the regulatory bodies. United State of America (USA) has reported a time of fifty-five (55) days, and 
the United Kingdom (UK) sixty-four (64) days, respectively (Aifuwa et al., 2018; Abernathy et  al., 2018). 
For emerging countries, reporting lag for Malaysia was one hundred and three (103) days and Egypt 
seventy-two (72) days (Khlif & Samaha, 2016; Wahdan et  al., 2023; Raweh et  al., 2021).

In Nigeria, according to the regulatory filing calendar maintained by the NSE, the date by which 
corporations must submit their annual reports is 31st of March for each year and within a period of